ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-8335

April 12, 2002

Ms. Marilyn Ponte C.J. Hammel

SNK Peabody, JLS,LL.C Kretshmar Inc.

185 Berry St., Suite 1200 314 South 21* St.
San Francisco, CA 94107-1794 St. Louis, MO 63103

Dear C. J. Hammel and Ms. Ponte:

Subject:  Fuel Leak Site Case Closure, East Bay Packing/Wo Lee Food; 208 Jackson St., Oakland,
CA 94607, Case No. RO 0000012.

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance
with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37{h]). The State Water Resources Control Board
adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental
Health (ACEH) is required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also
transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of
the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is
closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

= 360 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum hydrocarbon as diesel (TPHd), 29 ppm TPH as
gasoline and 0.17, 0.007, 0.19, 1.2 ppm benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes (BTEX)
remain in soil at this site.

» 750 parts per billion (ppb) TPHd, 1,100 ppb TPH as gasoline, 170, 18, 35, 150 ppb BTEX and 11
ppb methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) remain in groundwater at this site.

If you have any questions, please call Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765. Thank you.

A Ay

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
Supervising Hazardous Matenals Specialist
Underground Storage Tank Local Oversight Program



April 12,2002

RO0000012

208 Jackson St., Oakland, CA 94607
Ms. Marilyn Ponte and C.J. Hammel
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Enclosures:
1. Case Closure Letter
2. Case Closure Summary

cc: Mr. Chuck Headlee

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Allan Patton

SWRCB UST Cleanup Fund
Division of Clean Water Program
10011 St., 17" Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814-2828

/ B. Chan, files

Mr. Leroy Griffin

City of Oakland Fire Department
1605 MLK Jr. Way

Oakland, CA 94612



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335

April 11, 2002

Ms. Marilyn Ponte C.J. Hammel

SNK Peabody, JLS,LLC Kretshmar Inc.

185 Berry St., Suite 1200 314 South 21% St.
San Francisco, CA 94107-1794 St. Louis, MO 63103

Dear C. J. Hammel and Ms. Ponte:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure, East Bay Packing/Wo Lee Food; 208 Jackson St.,
QOakland, CA 94607, Case No. RO 0000012,

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the
underground storage tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tank(s) are greatly
appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds
that the site investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage
tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section
25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations adopted
pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related
to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety
Code.

Please contact Bamney Chan at (510) 567-6765 of our office if you have any questions
regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mee Ling Tung ~
Director
Alameda County Environmental Health

/”%j‘;\ s,/ yd Cy
{r/,fl’f.‘ AV
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program ‘4/3? 0
(.4
o %
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I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 2162
Agency name:  Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6765
Responsible staff person: Bamey Chan Title: HMS
II. CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name:  East Bay Packing/Wo Lee Food
Site facility address: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA
RB LUSTIS CaseNo: Qi ~ 09%% Local Case No/LOP 3707/ RO0000012
URF filing date: ~ 3/28/90, 10/7/00 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
SNK Peabody JLS, LLC 185 Berry Street, Suite 1200 Ms. Marilyn Ponte
San Francisco, CA 94107-1794 (415) 896-1186, Ext. 30
C.J. Hammel, Kretshmar Inc. 314 South 21* St.
St. Louis, MO 63103
Closed in-place

Tank No Size in Gallons  Contents: or Removed? Date;

1 2,000 Diesel Removed 3-20-90

2 10,000 Gasoline Removed 3-20-90

3 10,000 Diesel Removed 3-20-90

4 8,000 (Gasoline Removed 3-20-90



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program 4‘9? 0
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III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION <
Cause and type of release: unknown
Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 7, 2 Active, MW-6 & MW-7,
& 5 decommissioned
Site characterization complete? Yes
Date approved by oversight agency:
Proper screened interval? Yes, from 5-10° and 5-15° bgs
Highest GW depth below ground surface: 3.52 ft. bgs Lowest depth:  5.90 ft. bgs
Flow direction: Predominantly to the south
Most sensitive current use: commercial/residential
Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: Oakland subarea, SFBasin
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): Unknown
Report(s) on file? Yes Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County Oakland Fire Services
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy. 1605 MLK Jr. Dr.

Alameda, CA 94502 Oakland CA 94612
Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Amount Action (Treatment
Material (include units) or Disposal /destination) Date
Soil 1,260 cu yds. On-site treatment by Remediation completed on
(measured in situ) aeration and land farming 10/26/98. Treated soil
returned to excavation
Sotl 850 cu yds. Disposed (@ Vasco Rd. Sept. & Oct. 1998

landfill, Lrvermore, CA
USTs 2-10K. 1-8K, 1-2K Disposed @H&H Shipping 320 90



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before' After’ Before® After*
TPH(d) 2,500 360 8,200 750
TPH(g) 11 29 900 1,100
Benzene 61 0.17 82 170
Toluene 195  0.007 6.3 18
Ethyl benzene 130 0.19 3.8 35
Total Xylenes 240 1.2 15 150
Lead 30
MTBE NA NA NA 11

NA — Not analyzed

1 — Samples collected during tank removals on 3-20-90

2 — Samples collected after over-excavation in 9/98

3 — Grab groundwater sample from tank removals on 3-20-90

4 — Most recent sampling on 5-22-01 from MW-7 and MW-6

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.): See “Additional Comments” section.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? unknown

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? unknown

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Yes

Site management requirements: site should be entered 1n the City of Oakland Permut Tracking System to notify
individuals doing subsurface work beneath the site and 1n the streets adjacent to site.

Should corrective action be reviewed 1f land use changes? Yes



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Monitoring wells decommissioned: five of seven

List enforcement actions taken: Pre-enforcement hearing 1/18/94, 2/24/94 Request by SFRWQCB
List enforcement actions rescinded: above

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Barney Chan Title: HMS

Signature: 4 Date:
| &Mo ) f9la2
Reviewed by

Name: , :’ Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: ~Z#, 2577 Date: a,[[ﬁ oL
Name:, ScbtrSeety / Title: HMS

Date: 2.~/ /-’ o2

Date Submitted to RB: -3 h_% ’0’2, RB Response: CD™esmA—

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Head Title: AEG
Signature  { Q“ Z Date: '3/“2/@/0’2/
'VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

From circa 1878, when the area was first subdivided, to circa 1946, the entire city block surrounded by Jackson,
Second, Madison and Third Streets was the site of residential lots. See Figure 1 for the site location. In 1946,
individuals and corporations began to purchase and consolidate the residential lots, and the city block was
rapidly converted to industrial and commercial use. In 1947, the John Morell Company built a meat packing
facility at 208 Jackson Street.

Between 1946 and 1947, a stecl-framed building, approximately 2.450 square fect 1n plan area, was constructed
at the corner of Second and Madison Streets (205 Madison Street). At some time. presumably durmg the pened
it served as truck-rental facility, a total of four underground storage tanks were mstalled



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

On March 20, 1990, four underground storage tanks (110,000 gallon diesel, 1-2,000 galion diesel, 1-10,000
gallon gasoline and 1- 8,000 gallon gasoline) were removed. Two soil samples were taken from the base of
each tank pit at a depth of approximately 7 feet. (Fig. 4) The soil samples contained up to 2,500 ppm diesel, 61,
195, 130 and 240 ppm of BTEX, respectively. A grab water sample was collected from the 10,000 gallon
gasoline and 10,000 gallon diesel tank pits, pits 2 and 3. The water samples contained up to 900 ppb gas, 8,200
ppb diesel and 82 ppb benzene. Based upon the observed contamination, tank #1, the 2K diesel, was over-
excavated. Approximately 125 cy of soils was removed and the excavation re-sampled for TPHd and BTEX.
This sample reported ND for diesel and 0.013 and 0.0063 ppm, benzene and xylenes, respectively. See Table 1
and 1A for the analytical results from the tank removal.

On May 5, 1990 a groundwater investigation was initiated with the advancement of three soil borings that were
completed as monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3. MW-1 was located within the tank pit of the 2K UST.
The soil samples contained up to 6.9 ppm diesel. No other analytes were tested. Groundwater samples
contained up to 25,000 ppb gas, 5,500 ppb diesel and 400, 440, 330 and 650 ppb of BTEX, respectively in MW-
1. No analytes were reported in MW-2 and MW-3. See Table 2 and the attached boring logs.

From June 1990 to December 1993 no subsurface characterization or corrective action was performed. A Pre-
enforcement hearing occurred on January 18, 1994, initiating further work.

On January 6, 1994 a groundwater sample was collected from MW-2 and MW-3. MW-1 could not be located,
but a water sample in the excavation near the former location of MW-1 was coliected. The groundwater
samples from MW-2 and MW-3 were non-detect for gas, diesel, kerosene, and BTEX. The water sample
collected near the former location of MW-1 contained 3,700 ppb diesel and 1.1 ppb xylene. Benzene, toluene
and ethyl benzene were non-detect. Soils encountered were silty, clayey sand. Groundwater was encountered at
approximately 5° bgs.

On May 25, 1994 two additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-4 and MW-5) were installed further
down-gradient of the initial wells. See Figure 4 and Plate 2 for the well locations and boring logs. The
groundwater from these two new wells was sampled on June 3, 1994, MW-4 contained 210,000 ppb TPH(gas),
9,800 ppb TPH(diesel), and 7,600 ppb, 28,000 ppb, 3,700 ppb and 24,000 ppb BTEX, respectively. MW-3
contained 7,800 ppb TPH(gas) and 4,600 ppb TPH(diesel).

On March 21* and 23", 1995 sixteen soil borings (five off-site & eleven on-site) were advanced to further
evaluate the lateral extent of hydrocarbon impacted soil and groundwater contamination adjacent to and down-
gradient of the four former underground tanks The off-site soil samples collected from 3.5-4.0” depth
contained diesel ranging from 1.3 - 5.4 ppm  TPH(gas) and BTEX were non-detectable. On-site soii borings
collected at 3.5-47 bgs contained up to 2,300 ppm TPH(g), 1,200 ppm diesel and 5.2 ppm, 26 ppm, 40 ppm and
200 ppm of BTEX respectively. :



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

The off-site grab water samples contained up to 53 ppb TPH(gas), 170 ppb TPH(diesel), 0.56 ppb benzene and
1.4 ppb xylenes. The on-site grab water samples contained up to 330,000 ppb TPH(gas), 100,000 ppb
TPH(diesel) and 22,000 ppb, 69,000 ppb, 9,700 ppb and 61,000 ppb of BTEX, respectively. The petroleum
contamination appeared to migrate in groundwater to at least the property boundary but not much beyond 2*
and Madison streets. The boring logs for borings B-1 and B-2 (attached) are fairly representative of materials
encountered in all the borings. A sand layer is encountered beneath the asphalt and groundwater 1s encountered
at 4-5° bgs. Ongoing monitoring showed consistent elevated TPHg/TPHd and BTEX in MW-4 only. See
Figure 3 and Table 7 and 8 for the location of the borings and a summary of the soil and groundwater
data.

In September 1998, a second over-excavation was performed in the arca of the former underground tanks. Soil
samples were taken from the excavation bottom using a 25 feet by 25 feet grid pattern. Additional samples
were taken when approaching the limits of the hydrocarbon affected soil, particularly along the east and north
excavation walls. The limits of the excavation and the locations of the twenty-three (23) samples taken are
seen on Figure 6. The soil samples were collected at depths ranging from 5-10” bgs. The cleanup standards
established prior to the start of the project (1000ppm TPHd, 100ppm TPHg, 0.016ppm benzene) were achieved
in the area excavated in all but one location. In one location, the benzene concentration in the soil was 0.17
ppm. It was not considered appropriate to reopen the excavation because the residual concentration of benzene
in this small area was very low and the stability of the street could be adversely affected. See Table 9 for the
results of soil samples taken after the excavation. A total of 2,110 cu. yds. of soil was excavated. Of this
volume, 1,260 cu yds was impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. The other 850 cu. yds. was taken to the Vasco
Road landfiil as clean fill. Groundwater, though encountered, entered the excavation slowly and did not have to
be removed.

The excavated soil was tilled to aerate the gasoline and BTEX and to enhance the natural bio-remediation of
diesel fuel. The soil was divided into three distinct batches ranging from 500 to 700 cubic'yards. The soil was
spread in the treatment area 12 to 18 inches deep using a front loader. Treatment was conducted during the
period from mid — September to early November 1998. Once the treatment had proceeded until no olfactory
indications could be detected from the soil, sampling was conducted. All sample results indicated that the
treated soil had achieved the cleanup standards, (1000 ppm TPHd, ND for PNAs, 100 ppm TPHg and ND for
BTEX) as all of the samples were non-detect for gas, diesel, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes and
PNA’s. The highest concentration of diese] was 270 ppm See Tables 2A, 2B and 2C for the results of the
treated soils. The treated soil was placed back into the excavation on top of 67 of drain rocks that was
smoothed and carefully compacted to provide a firm base. During the course of the over-excavation,
monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were destroved and removed. Monitoring well MW-1 was destroyed
during over-excavation m the tank pit prior to 1998. Momnitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 were grouted and
closed on November 23, 1998,

(o2



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

On December 30, 1998 monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-7 (replacement wells for MW-4 and MW-5) were
installed just beyond the destroyed wells in Second and Madison St., respectively. The water sample from MW-
6 contained 1.7 ppb xylenes and was non-detect for TPH(gas), TPH(diesel), benzene, toluene and ethyl-
benzene. The water sample from MW-7 contained 1,900 ppb diesel, 7,200 ppb TPH(gas) and 410 ppb, 550 ppb,
120 ppb, and 1,200 ppb of BTEX respectively. The soil results from these borings indicated elevated TPHg and
TPHd in MW-7, See Table 2 and Figure 2 and the attached boring logs.

In April 1999 the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-6 contained 4,500 ppb of TPH(gas)
and low levels of BTEX. This unexpected appearance of hydrocarbons in this off-site cross-gradient well is
believed to have been caused by entry of fuel or asphaltic emulsions into the well casing when the casing cover
and seal were disturbed during street paving operations.

At sometime between April 25, 1999 and July 25, 1999 the well cover for MW-7 was damaged and displaced
by the bucket of heavy equipment used to load the paving debris that had been temporarily stored over it. This
activity could have caused debris to fall into the well casing before the paving contractor could reset the cover
over the well causing the spike in TPHg and BTEX observed in the July 99 sampling. Semi-annual monitoring
was initiated after the 10/99 sampling event, the last event being done on 5/22/01. Long term monitoring
indicates that the TPH plume appears limited in extent and is stable in terms of concentration. The plume that
may exist beneath the down-gradient streets does not extend beyond the width of the streets. See Table 5 and
5A for a summary of groundwater monitoring events.

Our office is recommends case closure based upon the following :

1) The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, removed or remediated. All USTs and a sigmficant
amount of impacted soil has been excavated and remediated.

2) The site has been adequately characterized. Numerous soil borings and monitoring wells have been
advanced and installed both on and off-site.

3) Only isolated hot spots in soil and low levels of TPHg,d and BTEX remain in groundwater.

4) No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water or other sensitive receptors are likely to be
impacted

5) The site presents no significant risk to human health based upon a Tier 2 Oakland RBCA comparison
asswming Memntt Sand sotls

6) The site should be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking Svstem to alert workers performing

subsurface work beneath and down-gradient of the site
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SITE LOCATION
208 Jackson Street, Qakland, California

FIG 1
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Project Number: 9401.114.
| Drawn by: GNM | Date: 06/09/98

The San Joaquin Company . Inc.
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Closure Report. 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California
TABLE 1
RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES
FROM BOTTOMS OF TANK PITS
Tank Capacity Fuel Sample Date Sampling TPH{d) TPH(g) Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
No. Type No. Sampled Depth benzene Xylenes
Gal. ft. mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
1 2000 Diesel 1N 3/20M1980 7 2500 nfa 4.5 3.8 25 42
18 32011990 7 82 n/a 61 195 130 240
2 10000  Gesoine 2N 3/20/1990 7 nfa ND ND ND ND ND
28 3/20/1990 7 nfa ND 0.015 ND 0.067 0.018
3 10000  Diessl 3N 3/2011990 7 140 ND ND ND ND ND
3s 3/20/1990 7 5 ND ND ) ND ND ND
4 8000 Gasoline 4E  3/20/1990 7 nfa ND ND ND ND ND

4W  3/20/1990 7 nfa 11 0.017 ND 0.012 0.0056

Notes' (1) ND = Not Detected above the Method Detection Limit (MDL).
(2) nfa = Sample not analyzed for this analyte.

SJC



AALAB, BC. i

Analytical Laboratory » Drinking Water (#885)
Specializing In GC-GC/MS » Waste Water

« Consultation
Table A

March 23, 1990 Chromalab File No.: 0390105
GEO-ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLGOGY, INC.

Attn: John Schuetze

RE: Two rush@mples for Gasoline/BTEX and Diesel analyses

Project Name: EAST BAY PACKING

Project Location: Jackson Street, Oakland .
Project Number: 9012

Duration of Analysis:March 21-23, 1990

RESULTS:
. Ethyl Total
Sample Gasoline Diesel Be zene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
No . {mg/L}) (mg/L) dIL) ) {ug/sL) {pasL) (ugrst)
2w Ao = 0,940 - L~ 3.8 15
3w ———— W0 2 8.2 18 N.D. 1.4 4.3
ree
BL ANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE
RECOVERY 102.5% 100,.7% 92.8% 78.3% 99 .6% 99.2%
DETECTION
LIMIT 50 50 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
METHOD OF MOD. 3510/
ANALYSIS 8015 8015 &02 &0%2 602 602
Chromal.ab, Inc.
- - e
Dunng Eric Tam
Senior Chemist lLaboratory Director

[aTaTa Yo T oo SENURE, (o e . - —

2239 Omeqa Road #1 « San Ramon, Celifornla §4583
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Closure Report: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California

Well
No.

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4
MW-5

MW-6

MW-7

TABLE 2

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SQJl SAMPLES RECOVERED
FROM GROUNDWATER-QUALITY MONITORING WELL BORINGS

Sample Date Depth  TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene

No. Sampled BGS (diesel) (gasoline)
fi. mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
MW1-1 5/5/1990 3 6.9 nfa n/a
MW1-2 5/5/1990 5 ND n/a nfa
MW2-1 5/5/1990 4 ND nfa nfa
MW3-1 5/5/1990 3 ND n/a n/a
MwW3-2 §/5/1890 7 ND nfa n/a

mg/Kg

nfa
n/a

n/a

nfa
n/a

No soil samples were recovered when the boring for well MW-4 was drilled.

No soil samples were recovered when the boring for well MW-5 was drilled.

MW6-45  12/30/1898 4.5 3.5 ND ND
MWe-10.0 12/30/1998 10.0 ND ND ND
MWE-15.0 12/30/1988 15.0 ND ND ND
MW7-5.0 12/30/1998 5 ND 3300 ND
MW7-10.0 12/30/1998 10 1900 ND 0.015
MW7-15.5 12/30/1988 155 ND ND ND

Notes: (1)} ND = Not Detected above the Method Detection Limit (MDL).
(2) n/a = not analyzed

ND
ND
ND

130
0.033
0.024

Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
mgfKg ma/Kg
n/a n/a
n/a nfa
n/a n/a
n/a n/a
nfa n/a
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
110 580
0.019 0.13
0.017 0.098
SJC
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CASING B> TYPE (chepuLe 4u OAMETER Tyo-1NcH LENGTH 5 £y OlALO-THCH
SCREEN Y TYPE pyc SLOT 0.01 18CH  OIAMETER TWO-INCH LENGTH S 1 s
& £ o & . . WELL
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3 T T
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T - T B, B
3 Tt
¥ Water at 5.5 feet, T Bi—p]
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-'[— —— ::_S
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"LGCATION MAP @éw‘ﬁrﬂmmmnﬁlmogy BORING LOG iCKPAGEJ--OFa
T4 N
SRR D‘ NGUBER 7 B3 (Hie3) LOCATION ) 232 S5 ea" !
e ot oaTE Y 5/5/%0 WEATHER ) SUUINY, 60's
. -
In cgi-u LOCCED yyon suiTH o =D Ty ouA_SCIENCE
DRILLING <INCR ROLLOW_STEM  |SAMPLING w_ LA THEH RTF,
)| ewe METHOD P8 5/8~THCH HOLLOK METHGO )'EBLW-HPB?S ]
n ENTONITE & F1
I BACK " W= SAND 10 FEET T0 4 FEET | SEAL SROUT 3 FT 100 b1
- T HEL]
CASING B> TYPE serepuLE 40 DWMETER yo.INcH LENGTH 5 £Y DIA,L0-THCH
SCREEN Y IYPE pyc SLOT §.01 tncH _ DIAMETER THO-INCH LENGTHS f1 |10TALo fy
= z El3 WELL
& & .
HI R 153 £ |8 é% i UTHOLOGY/REMARKS CONPLETION
HHEE S HRE - oy
T ‘ I a9 —— N
o~ T R
T T .
1= ' -9
L) .F N
2~ -t g
~ . ’|" nﬂ
3 : : g
' v 4 ML 10,00'-0,50" SILT, brown, clayey, T B
:2Tp$2?: me: -+ 4 [5C {0.50'-1,30° SAND: brown: mottled, light brown.-[: E =
| | NA | 4=t very fine-grafned, clayey, - :
-+ T I H
5 o it
Y. Water gt 5,5 feet, o+ §3 -— ,
sat lratl 1se 6= 312150 10,00-1,50% SAND, yeﬂgquish—brown. fine-grain.] H—F
T 7=t ] ; ed. very ¢layey, . Eg — E
T ek
8 S
gl 7
10~j~ L .
”T-
121~
T
13
| 141
15— _-i:.
| 16~
; I
181 T
19
CXPLANATION V R 201 FERMIT # 90266
OGN AV RIGROGT - SAND {—=__SCREEnN
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-, Fleu GKQQWWE(,L;Q’CAM'MJZ"C'O -ASS«,‘&SM‘EM’?' 268 Q;Act.&:.u&r DAL Loy . l
i -—L:-ss ;

| LOG OF TEST BORING MW-4 74-

o E EQUIPMENT 8" Hollew Stem Auger
5:"5 E .. ZF = DATEDRILED  5/26/94
5, 28 225 zF &d 3 8e5
: 33 co: oL 0 & @al ELEVATION 6.74 fget *
WELL BOX CONCRETE SLAB - 6" thick
LOCKING CAP ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - 2" thick
g_E&';CSEC’*f_iEg GROUT 69 AGGREGATE BASE - 3" thick
PVC BLANK CASING 13 BLAC.K SILTY SAND. (SM) .
BENTONITE SEAL medium dense, moist, occasional fine gravel )
8" DIA, BOREHOLE Y ] (fily
1850 GROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING
#3 LONESTAR SAND gasoline odor at 5 feet
2 DIA. SCH. 4o OLIVE GRAY SAND (SP)
PVC WELL SCREEN medium dense, wet, fine grained
{0.020° SLOT SIZE) 1250
THREADED END CAP 10—
1850 LIGHT BROWN AND GRAY MOTTLED
SAMPLER TYPES:. i 20 i b SILTY SAND (SM)
CALIFORNIA DRIVE | ~1{ : dense, moist
0.D.: 25 inches 5-10 Pergan-
1.D.: 2.0inches
*STANDARD PENETRATION TEST :
Q.D.: 2.0inches 15—
1.D.: 1.4 inches

HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 pounds
HAMMER DROP: 30 inches

* City of Oakland Datum

LOG OF TEST BORING MW-5

wE EQUIPMENT 8" Hollow Stem Auger
3 :5: e . E&s 4 g DATEDRILLED  5/26/94
@0 ey g & 53 5
9§ Eif & DE' 5 288 ELEVATION 6.73 feet *
WELL BOX R CONCRETE SLAB - 7" thick
EE%EQSMC;NPT croUT SHE 7 [BROWN SILTY CLAYEY SAND (SM/SC)
BENTONITE SEAL medium deqse, moist (filt)
] 2~ DIA. SCH, 46 250 Hi 9 sireng gasoiine ¢dor
PVC BLANK CASING HHE some wood fragments
8° DIA. BOREHOLE Y o LT gravelly at 3.5 feet
1950 i GROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING
#3 LONESTAR SAND LT 8 |OLIVE GRAY SILTY SAND (SM)
2 DIA. SCH. 40 23 loose, wet, fine grained
PVC WELL SCREEN K BROWN AND GRAY MOTTLED SILTY
LI (0.020" SLOT SiZE) S HR SAND (SM)
B8 THREADED END cAP v LHEE locse, wet, fine grainad
" { 255 B
N0 pengp u
15—

FLATE

208 JACKSON STREET - QAKLAMND, CA
Subsurface Consultantsfz— = e 2

886.007 5/31/94 gL
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Q)]
1 0
O
- #
a. 4 /
E__:,? | Mw-5 l 7
Approximate Flow D
Direction based on ‘c_Dr Q Ve g ® #1
previous monitoring F gg B6 < B7
® B11{® o ? ®
” B12 / B9 Steel
Approximate Flow /2 - Shed
Direction based on b e} ¢
regional topography <El3” ‘B14l . % l—#3
A . é
B1s 5,;‘@ ® | gy HMW-2
. T6. .
Sidewalk MW-4 E18 Sidewalk
[ 2
B3
Madison Street
B2 ® ® B1
Sidewalk Sidewalk
Legend G loen k@ - Py 4
HERP e f = 3 e ,,':(, 1%
& Monitoring Well Location ° b 20t 7 “ L
Approximate Scale 1 Inch = 50 Feet
®  ACC Boring Location BS
Former UST Location Figure 3
Boring Location Map
: 208 Jackson Street
May 2, 1995 Drawn by: DRD Project No.: 95-6249-1.0 Oakland, California
ACC Environmental Consultants ® 1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110 ® Alameda, CA 94501 ® (510) 522-8188 Fax: (510) 865-5731
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Sample
Number

B1
B2
B3
B4 -~
BS
B6
B7
B8
B9
B10
B11
B12
B13
B14
B15
B16

Notes:

Depth
in
Feet

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
3.5
3.5
3.5
3.5
3.5
3.5
3.5
3.5

(1) N.D. = Not Detected above the Method Detection Limit (MDL).

Closure Re;:vort: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California

TABLE 7 -

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SAMPLES OF SOIL
FROM SMALL-DIAMETER BORINGS

Date
Collected

3/21/1985
3/21/1985
312111995
3211995
3/21/1995
3/21/1995
3/21/1995
3/21/1985
312111985
3/21/1985
3/22/1995
3/22/1995
3/22/1985
3/22/1985
3/22/1995
3/22/1995

TPHd

mg/Kg

1.3
54
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
94
N.D.
71
1.4
1,100
66
N.D.
5.6
1,200

TPHg

mg/Kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
1.7
29
N.D.
2,300
N.D.
22
2,700
42
710
270

Benzene

mg/Kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
0.04
0.026
N.D.
5.3
N.D.
0.023
1.9
N.D.
1.5
22

Toluene

mg/Kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
0.011
0.012
N.D.
26
N.D.
0.43
3.9
0.044
0.4
25

Ethyl-
benzene
mg/Kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
0.0074
0.030
N.D.
40
N.D.
0.21
34
0.024
1.3
9.6

Xylenes

ma/Kg

N.D.
N.D.
0.013
0.014
0.019
0.013
0.029
0.091
N.D.
200
N.D.
3.6
210
0.256
76
59

sJC



Closure Report: 208 Jackson Street, Qakland, California

TABLE 8

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER
GRAB SAMPLES FROM SMALL-DIAMETER BORINGS

Sample Boring TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
No. No. (Diesel) (Gasoline) benzene  Xylenes
ng/L HolL i3 noll po/l ngil
W1 Bl N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
w2 B2 170 53 0.56 N.D. N.D. 1.4
W3 B3 140 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
w4 B4 N.D. N.D. . N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
W5 B5 170 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
~ W6 B6 160 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
W7 B7 N.D. N.D. 1.0 0.52 N.D. 1.2
w8 B8 320 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
W9 B9 n/a 78 2.1 N.D. N.D. 5.3
WiO B10O n/a 140,000 2,100 7,700 4,600 27,000
W1l Bl1 33,000 46,000 55 36 570 3,500

Wiz B12 100,000 330,000 1,200 27,000 9,700 61,000
W13 B13 38,000 150,000 1,100 5,500 6,200 37,000
w14 Bl4 84,000 200,000 2,700 61,000 5,900 37,000
W15 B15 5,500 72,000 2,300 3,600 5,200 27,000
W16 B16 6,200 200,000 22,000 69,000 6,300 39,000

Notes: (1) N.D. = Not Detected above the Method Detection Limit (MDL.).
(2) nfa = Sample not analyzed for this analyte.

SJC




Environmental Control 3+ o EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic Sampler (1" 0.D.)
: HNu w |35 | Depth .
Associates, Inc. = gg P LLOGGED BY: D. DeMent
Pneumatic Samp]er_ (ppm) = o= (feet) PROJECT: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland
s 17 START DATE: 3/21/95
Munsell Color Scale Concrete/ Baserock: sandy gravel.
Silty Sand (SM), dark gray, 5-10%
(7.5YR - N3/) Q - fines, medium dense, damp
- |sB1-4 PR -
(7.5YR - 4/4) !— Sand {SP), brown - dark brown, fine
-mediurn grain, well sorted, trace
6 — fines, medium dense, moist
P BOTTOM OF BORING @ 5 feet
8 —
W1 " (Probe advanced to 10 feet for
10 collection of water sample)
18 —
— 20 N
ACC ENVIEONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOBNO &228-10 LOG OF BORING B-
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 10 Wo Lee Food Company
ALAMEDA, CA 24501 208 Jackson Street
S DATE: B5/2/95 Oakland, California




Environmental Control I o= EQUIPMENT: Pneurnatic Sampler (1" 0.D.)
Associates, Inc. HNu é TE:‘% Depth LOGGED BY: D. DeMent
Pneumatic Sampler.  [PP™| = |&2 | (feet) | PROJECT: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland
S M START DATE: 3/21/95
Munsell Color Scale 0 ~1 Concrete/Baserock: sandy gravel.
A =]Silty Sand (SM), greenish gray, 5-
(7.5YR - N3/) “ o J— 10% fines, medium dense, damp
- fines decrease with depth
(7.5YR - 4/4) - | SB2-4 4 ?
A 4
Sand (SP), brown - dark brown, fine
—— 6 —] -medium grain, well sorted, trace
fines, medium dense, moist
| 8 ——
Sand (SP), brown - yeltow brown, as
- . above, saturated
{(10YR - 5/6) W2 PN
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 10 feet
— 14 —
L~ 18 —
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOB NGO 6238-10 LOG OF BORING -2
1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110 Wo Lee Food C%mpaw
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 ~ 206 Jackson Street
DATE: 5/2/95 Ozkland, California
¢




\W Based on: H
\\\ Phillippi Engineering (04/11/98) |
N Project: A.L.T.A, Survey Block 13 & Portions of‘.’._s 5136_ e e cmmame—— -
§ Sheet Title: S.N.K, Realty Group : i ‘
[ Ta
\ - ¥
N ' '
N ' i
- \ 1 1 I
N : '
' .
NOOUARRNNNNNN Y 1 |
: X
|
1]
. . 7Ht, 1]
Homexial Excavat i o EEE
emedial Excavation rom TPH 43  E0.07 ) =
23 ND s X 0.071 '} 2
: o —~ £
2 w
] -
. o
1 R
| S
: 19}
=
10ft, B
ND
104t.
ND
MW-7
Gate S SAE e B ‘é
s 5 s o e 1 0ttt = = e T 1 i 6 e s ere—rr—rrr_cpry g
ND E 0.009 22 015
T 0.0007
VAN - -

MW-6 :
—é- Second Street

EXPLANATION

MW-6 Monitoring Well Location
MW-2 Monitoring Well Location (closed)
13 @ Sample Location

Analytes of concern
(All concentrations in mg/kg)

TPH(d) - diesel

ND No analytes of concern detected above TPH(g) - gasoline
the applicable MDL except as noted

Drawn by: GNM  Date: 116199

B - Benzene
0 25 50 10ft. Depth in feet to bottom of remedial T - Tolulene
excavation E - Ethylbenzene
. X - Xylenes
Scale in Feet —--— Property Boundary |
NOTE Refer to Table 8 for complete data results '
SAMPLING LOCATIONS IN REMEDIAL EXCAVATION
208 Jackson Street, Qakland, California
\ ‘ ﬁ
N 'Proicct Number: 9401 114
FIG 6 The San Joaquin Company Inc. —




Closure Report: 208 Jackson Street, Oaldand, California

TABLE 9

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES RECOVERED

' FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE REMEDIAL EXCAVATION
Location Sample Sample Date TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
Number Number Depth Sampled (Diesel) {Gasoline) benzene Xylenes
. {on Figure 6) ft mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
E 1 CON 00 8 8-Sep-98 N.D. 25 0.015 0.0067 0.19 0.98
l 2 CON W25 12 8-Sep-98 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.0087 N.D.
3 CON 525 10 8-Sep-98 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
? 4 CON 525-W25 7 8-Sep-88 4.4 1.8 017 N.D. 0.45 0.023
' 5 CON 850 10 8-Sep-98 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
6 CON 860 7 8-Sep-98 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
2 7 ~CON W50 9 10-Sep-98  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.  ND.
“ 8 CON W50-S25 10 10-Sep-88  N.D. N.D. N.D. ND. 0.023 0.029
. 9 CON W50-S50 12 10-Sep-98  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
g 10 CON W75(10) 10 10-Sep-98  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.  N.D.
11 CON 875 W25 10 14-Sep-98  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
12 CON 875 W50 g 14-Sep-98  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
% 13 CON W75-825 9 14-Sep-88  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
- 14 CON W75-S50 8 14-Sep-98 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
- 15 CON W75-875 7 14-Sep-98  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
% 16 CON §75-W100 7 14-Sep-98  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
3 17 CON W100 5 15-Sep-88  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
18 CON W100-S25 5 15-Sep-98 2.3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
19 CON S50-W100 6 15-Sep-98  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
20 CON S70-W100 5 15-Sep-98  N.D. 29 N.D. N.D. N.D. 1.2
21 CON E25-880 7 18-Sep-98 360 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.0074 0.072
22 CON E45-S80 8 18-Sep-88 4.3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
23 CON EB0-S80 7 18-Sep-88  N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Note: (1) N.D. = Not Detected above the Method Detection Limit {(MDL).
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Remediation Report: 208 Jackson Street, Qakland. Califorma

TABLE 2A

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SAMPLES
FROM TREATED SOIL SPREAD LDS-1

Sample Date TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethyl-
No. Sampled benzene
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg

A4 09/29/98 38 ND ND ND ND

B2 09/29/98 120 ND ND ND ND

D3 09/29/988 140 ND ND ND ND

E1 09/25/98 270 ND ND ND ND

E4 09/29/98 31 ND ND ND ND
Notes: (1) A composite of all 5 soil samples listed above was tested for

Polynuciear Aromatic Hydrecarbons (PNAs). None were detected
(2) ND = Not Detected above the Method Detection Limit (MECL).

Total
Xylenes
mg/Kg
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

SJC



Remediation Report: 208 Juckson Street. Qakland, California

TABLE 2B

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SAMPLES
FROM TREATED SOIL SPREAD LDS-2

Sample Date TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethyi- Totai
No. Sampled (diesel) (gasoline) benzene Xylenes
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg ma/Kg

A-2 10/15/98 220 ND ND ND ND ND

C-1 10/15/98 260 ND ND ND ND ND

c-2 10/15/98 110 ND ND ND ND ND

C-3 10/15/98 190 ND ND ND ND ND

E-4 10/15/98 120 ND ND ND ND ND

E-5 10/15/88 45 ND ND ND ND 0.0057
Notes: (1) A compasite of all 6 soil samples listed above was tested for

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbans {PNAs). Nane were detected.
(2) ND = Not Detected above the Method Detection Limit (MDL).

SJC



Remediation Report: 208 Jackson Street. Oakland. California

Sample
No.

A-4
B-1
Cc-2
D-3
G-8

G-5

Notes:

TABLE 2C

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SAMPLES
FROM TREATED SOIL SPREAD LDS-3

Date TPHd TPHg
Sampled (diesel) (gasoiine)
mg/Kg mg/Kg
11/10/98 8.8 N.D.
11/10/98 9.1 N.D.
11/10/98 140 N.D.
11/10/98 38 N.D.
11/10/98 18 N.D.
11/10/98 439 N.D.

mg/Kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

N.D.

Benzene Toluene

ma/Kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

N.D.

(1) ND = Not Detected above the Method Detection Limit (MDL).
(2) A composite of all 6 soil samples listed above was tested for

Palynuclear Aramatic Hydrocarbons (PNAs). None were detected.

Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
ma/Kg mg/Kg
N.D. N.D.
N.D. N.D.
N.D. N.D.
N.D. N.D.
N.D.. N.D.
N.D. N.D.

SJC
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208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California
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SCALE IN FEET Project Number:  9401.114

Drawn by: GNM | Date: 01/28/99
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The San Joaquin Company, Inc. Monitoring Well Log

WELL No.:  MW-6 Project: ‘Allegro @ Jack London Square Project No.: _ 2401114
Owner: _ 9NK Development, Inc. Location; 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: 263 _tt. Surface Elevation: _9.92 . Depth to Water: 457 __ 1.
Date Instafied: _12/30/98 Total depth of Boring: _19.5__ 1t. Boring Diameter: __ & in.
Well Casing Diameter; ___ 2 __in. Total depth of Well: _12.0 _ft. Casing Material: PVC
Drilling Company: Gl‘”@gg Dr‘lllmg &Teﬁting. Inc. Drilling Method: &-inch Hollow Stem AUQBI"
Drillier; __Trevor Joyner Logged By: _ Dai Watkins
5%23 Sample Gfg; ic Description Well Construction
— 0 — 2 inches Bituminous Macadam i o} Heavy duty steel well-head box with bolted cover
— ] ©inches Concrete ¥ ®  andO-ring seal {set In concrete)
e | Dark br.wn, molst, medlum dense, > Py i
] SILTY SAND (FILL) SN
4 7Y v
L 2 — Ne odor = 22 2.0 feet
] Locking, water-tight casing cap
— 3 — Bentonlte seal
— — Brown, wet, loose, SILTY SAND 35 fest
— 4 — with yellowlsh.brown mottling
] Y. Static Water (OV09/29) 425 feet
— 5 — Slight odor of fue! hydrocarbons — 2-16 Monterey sand filter pack
— & No odor 2-Inch diameter PVC casing with 0.02-inch aperature,
- — maching-cut slots
Y p—
8 —]
- — ! Brownish yellow, wet, loose, fine
T SAND, fine grained, subrounded,

— 9 — occasional gravel, ittle fines '
— 0 — 1 Noodor
- —
IS E R
}L_ﬁ ]
t—— 12 —

183 —

14 —

| 14 25 feet
Mo pdor } = Conical casing closure
15 — 150 fzet

Bottom of Boring @15 5 feet

Page 1 of 1




‘ .
The San Joaquin Company, Inc. Monitoring Well Log
WELL No.: MW-7 Project: _Allegro @ Jack London Sauare Project No.: _ 92401114
Owner: _9NK Development, Inc. Location: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: 515 #. Surface Elevation: _5.73 . Depth to Water; 458

Date Installed: _12/50/28 Total depth of Boring: _12.5 . Boring Diameter:__ & i,
Well Casing Diameter: ___ 2 in. Total depth of Well: _15.0 Casing Material: PYC
brilling Company: _Greag Drilling & Testing, Inc. Drilling Method: &-irich Hollow Stem Auger
Driller: __Trevor Joyner ) Logged By: __Dal Watkins
5;%‘;2; Sample Grfg:; i Dascription Well Construction
0 — 3 ;r:ches Bituminous Macadam

Heavy duty steel well-head box with bolted cover and

6 inches Concrete O-ring seal {set in concrete)
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Brown, motst, medium dense,

SILTY SAND (FILL) +— Concrete

15 feet

Odor of gasoline Bentonite seal

Locking, water-tight casing cap

35 feet
425 feet

¥ Static Water (01/09/99)

Qdor of gasoling
[~ 2-16 Monterey sand filter pack
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2-Inch dlameter PYC casing with 0.02-Inch aperature,
machine-cut slots
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Moderate odor of gasoline

Dark brown, wet, loose, fine
SAND, occagional gravel, little
fnes, fine grained, subrounded
Moderate odor of gasoline

Slight odor of gasoling

j No odor

Brownish yellow, wet. loose, fine
SAND, occasional gravel, Ittle
fines, fine grained, subrounded
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14 25 feat

Conical casing coosure
15 0 feet

‘ Paage 1 of 1

v No odor

Bottom of Boring @15 5 feet




Closure Report: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California

TABLE 5

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SAMPLES OF GROUNDWATER
RECOVERED FROM MONITORING WELLS

Well Date TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE
No. Sampled benzene Xylenes
pg/lt polL po/l - pglt poll pg/ll poll

Mw-l  05/21/00 5,500 25000 400 440 330 650 n/a
{Well destroyed circa 1990)

MW-2  05/21/20 ND ND ND ND ND ND nfa
01/06/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND nfa
09/04/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/21/87 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
{Well destroyed 11/23/98)

MW-3  05/21/80 ND ND ND ND ND ND nfa
01/06/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND n/a
06/03/94 230 (3) ND ND ND ND ND nfa
09/04/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/2107 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

(Well destroyed 11/23/98)

Mw-4  06/03/94 9,800 210,000 7,600 28,000 3,700 24,000 n/a
09/04/96  ND 45,000 5,100 4,600 4,100 14,000 ND
03/21/97 ND 58,000 5,000 6,300 4,600 14,000 ND

10/01/97 ND 48,000 5,000 3,800 3,900 12,000 ND E JJKZ /
(WeJI Z.?ﬁtr d 05109!98} 26,000 /, 200 7 200 7200 g{f. 5’50 g,?é -7 q}x:_ #78
I / L s i
MW-5 06/03!94 4 600 7,800 38 6.2 10.0 16.0 nfa
09/04/26 ND 1,600 14.0 3.6 9.7 13.0 ND
03/21/97 690 430 4.2 ND 1.4 0.62 ND
10/01/97 1,800 1,100 0.7 1.1 1.2 1.9 ‘%W
L e P Ve G
MW-6  01/09/99 ND ND ND ND ND 1.79 n.a.
04/25/98 140 4500 28 160 9.8 140 n.a.
07/25/99 89 1400 ND ND " ND ND 1500
10/24/98 140 370 0.73 ND ND ND 950
04/20/00 120 ND ND ND ND ND 350
MW-7  01/09/99 1900 7200 410 550 120 1200 n.a.
04/25/39 1800 4500 - a60 47 ND 730 n.a.
07/25/29 1200 9100 2000 830 610 2000 ND
10/24/99 1300 660 220 8.8 24 65 ND
04/20/00 3400 8300 1400 380 310 1100 ND
Notes:  {1)n/a = Not analyzed

(2) ND = Not Detected anove the Method Detection Lirut (MDL)
{3) Reperted to be an anomolous result from one chromatogram peak

SJC

Tl di S S W A JE 9N JdE 4 JF B E N BN N

P



»

Serni-annual Report: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California

TABLE &, -

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SAMPLES FROM
GROUNDWATER-QUALITY MONITORING WELLS

Primary Analyses by Chromalab, Inc.

Well Date TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE
Mo, Samipled benzene Xylenes
ng/t uglt. o/l Hg/L ng/L ng/l ng/L
Mw-6  01/09/99 ND ND ND ND ND 170 na.
04/25/93 140 4500 26 160 9.8 140 n.a.
07/25/99 8% 1400 ND ND ND ND 1500
10/24/99 140 370 0.73 ND ND ND 950
04/20/Q0 120 ND ND ND ND ND 350
10/27/00 140 67 ND ND ND ND 100
05/22/01 86 ND ND ND ND ND 11
MW-7  01/09/99 1800 7200 410 550 120 1200 na.
04/25/99 1800 4500 960 47 ND 730 na.
07/25/99 1200 8100 2000 830 610 2000 ND
10/24/99 1300 660 220 8.8 24 65 ND
04/20/06 3400 8300 1400 380 310 7100 ND
10/27/00 1300 4700 600 190 230 420 ND
05/22/01 750 1100 170 18 35 150 ND

Notes: (1) ND = Not detected above the Method Detection Limit {MDL)
(2} n.a. = Not analyzed for this analyte
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